As Adopted by the Senate

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 101

Senator Dolan

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Nicole Bodean on receiving an NCWIT Award for Aspirations in Computing.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly 1 of Ohio are pleased to recognize Nicole Bodean on being presented with 2 a 2021 Award for Aspirations in Computing by the National Center for 3 Women and Information Technology; and 4

WHEREAS, Nicole Bodean has demonstrated outstanding scholastic 5 ability in the information technology and computing field as well as 6 such commendable qualities as perseverance, initiative, and 7 leadership. A standout junior at Strongsville High School and Polaris 8 Career Center, she has exhibited dedication and enthusiasm that have 9 served as an inspiration to others, and she is worthy of emulation as 10 the recipient of this prestigious national award; and 11

WHEREAS, Nicole Bodean represents the many young Ohioans who have 12 established high personal goals and striven to reach their potential. 13 Indeed, she has distinguished herself as a talented addition to the 14 next generation of leaders by exhibiting intelligence, integrity, and 15 resolve in her myriad endeavors; and 16

WHEREAS, Nicole Bodean's success, both in and out of the 17 classroom, is an example of what can be achieved with determination, 18 devotion, and hard work. We look with optimism to a future that 19 promises gender equity in computing and great accomplishment; 20 therefore be it 21

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General 22 Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud Nicole Bodean 23 on receiving a 2021 Award for Aspirations in Computing from the 24 National Center for Women and Information Technology and extend best 25

Page 2